
Text File

City of League City, TX 300 West Walker

League City TX 77573

File Number: 17-0667

Agenda Date: 11/14/2017  Status: ATS PausedVersion: 2

File Type: Agenda ItemIn Control: Fire Department

Title

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing the purchase of a replacement fire pumper and a 

new fire pumper at a total cost of $1,233,422 (Fire Chief)

 

..Background:

Approval of this item will authorize the City to purchase two (2) Spartan pumper trucks on a Metro Star 

Chassis for the Fire Department.  One (1) pumper truck will replace the 1993 Pierce (Engine 44), which 

was approved in the FY2018 budget.  The additional pumper truck being purchased will replace the 2008 

Spartan (Engine 6).  New pumpers take a year or more to construct and deliver.  The attached fire 

pumper inventory spreadsheet will show the current location of the pumpers to be replaced, and the 

pumpers being moved to active reserve status.  The 1993 Pierce (Engine 44) will be removed from 

service, and the 2008 Spartan (Engine 6) will be moved to active reserve status.  The active reserve 

pumpers are used for callouts.  

The second Spartan pumper was scheduled for purchase in early summer 2018 with the sale of debt, as 

part of the Capital Improvement Program. Later this year, Spartan will be executing a new contract with 

HGAC, with the price of the same Spartan pumper and similar specifications we are purchasing are 

scheduled to increase by approximately $25,000 each.   By adding the second replacement Spartan 

pumper to the HGAC contract with the replacement pumper, the City will receive the current pricing, 

and will not be paying the HGAC order processing charge.  In addition, by pre-paying for the truck 

chassis for both pumpers, the City will save an extra $14,078.  The total price on the HGAC contract of 

$1,223,422 reflects these cost savings.  

The cost for both pumpers is $1,223,422, with an additional $5,000 per pumper added for unforeseen 

expenses, for a total cost requested of $1,233,422.  

One of the pumpers to be purchased as part of this item is funded in the FY2018-2022 CIP plan for the 

new Fire Station 6.  According to the FY2018-2022 CIP plan, this new pumper will be funded with the 

proceeds from the FY2018 bond issue.  The FY2018 bond anticipates cash to be available in late 

summer 2018.  In order to fund the purchase now and take advantage of the reduced cost, the new 

pumper in the amount of $616,711 will be funded from the Miscellaneous Capital Projects Fund 5015 

with expenses charged to project expense string FR1701-FFE-EQUIP-TS CASH.  The Miscellaneous 

Capital Projects Fund 5015 will be reimbursed by the FY2018 bond once issued.

ATTACHMENTS:

1.  Data Sheet

2.  Proposed Resolution

3.  Metro Fire Invoice

4.  HGAC Pricing Sheet

5.  Pumper Specifications

Page 1  City of League City, TX Printed on 11/2/2017



File Number: 17-0667

6.  Fire Inventory of Pumpers

7.  Vehicle Maintenance

FUNDING:

(x) Funding in the amount of $616,711 is available for the replacement pumper from the Capital 

Replacement Fund/Autos & Trucks account 40203600-55520.

(x) Funding for the new pumper was planned in the FY2018-2022 CIP from the FY2018 bond issue that 

will not be available until late summer.  In order to fund the purchase now and take advantage of the 

reduced cost, the new pumper in the amount of $616,711 will be funded from the Miscellaneous Capital 

Projects Fund 5015 with expenses charged to project expense string FR1701-FFE-EQUIP-TS CASH.  

The Miscellaneous Capital Projects Fund 5015 will be reimbursed by the FY2018 bond once issued.

Page 2  City of League City, TX Printed on 11/2/2017


